
 
 LRX/67/2006 
 
  
 LANDS TRIBUNAL ACT 1949 
  
LANDLORD AND TENANT − service charges − procedure − applicant’s failure to comply with 
LVT’s directions − power to dismiss under Regulation 11 of Leasehold Valuation Tribunals 
(Procedure) (England) Regulations 2003 − failure by LVT properly to consider the matter under 
Regulation 11. 
  
  

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE LEASEHOLD 
 VALUATION TRIBUNAL FOR THE LONDON RENT ASSESSMENT PANEL 
 
 
BETWEEN MARILENA VOLOSINOVICI Appellant 

 and 

 CORVAN (PROPERTIES) LIMITED Respondent 
  
 
 Re: Flat 726, 
 Clive Court, 
 Maida Vale, 
 London W9 1SG 
 
 Before: His Honour Judge Huskinson 
 
 
 
 

Supplemental decision upon costs: section 20C of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985  
as amended 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© CROWN COPYRIGHT 2007 
 
1 



 
1. This decision is supplemental to the principal decision in this matter dated 16 July 2007.  
In paragraph 36 of that decision I gave directions to be followed if the Appellant wished to 
make an application under section 20C of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 as amended.  The 
Appellant has made such an application.   

2. I should record that that the Appellant has reserved her position upon the question of 
whether, having regard to the terms of the relevant lease, the costs of these proceedings before 
the Lands Tribunal are costs which can properly be taken into account when determining the 
amount of service charge payable by the Appellant.  Helpfully it has been agreed between 
Mr Buckpitt and Mr Bates that I should consider this section 20C application on the 
assumption that legal costs are recoverable under the terms of the lease through the service 
charge machinery, but that I should do on the basis that this is entirely without prejudice to 
both parties’ rights to argue in the future the issue of whether such costs are indeed recoverable 
under the terms of the lease.   

3. I am only concerned with the costs of the proceedings before the Lands Tribunal.   

4. The Appellant was successful on her appeal to the Lands Tribunal.  However the need for 
this appeal did not arise from any unreasonable conduct on the part of the Respondent.  Instead 
the need for the appeal arose because of the unfortunate course taken by the LVT of striking 
out certain parts of the Appellant’s application for “failing to comply substantively” with 
certain directions which the LVT had previously given, without giving proper consideration to 
the matter under Regulation 11 of the Leasehold Valuation Tribunals (Procedure) (England) 
Regulations 2003 and without giving clear and sufficient reasons for its conclusions. 

5. Section 20C provides so far as presently relevant: 

“Limitation of service charges: costs of proceedings 

(1) A tenant may make an application for an order that all or any of the costs 
incurred, or to be incurred, by the landlord in connection with proceedings before a 
court, [residential property tribunal] or leasehold valuation tribunal, or the Lands 
Tribunal, or in connection with arbitration proceedings, are not to be regarded as 
relevant costs to be taken into account in determining the amount of any service 
charge payable by the tenant or any other person or persons specified in the 
application.  

(2) The application shall be made − 

... 

(c) in the case of proceedings before the Lands Tribunal, to the tribunal; 

(3) The court or tribunal to which the application is made may make such order on 
the application as it considers just and equitable in the circumstances.” 

 2



6. I also have regard to the decision of the Court of Appeal in Iperion Investments v 
Broadwalk House Residents Limited (1995) 27 HLR 196 and to the Lands Tribunal decision of 
His Honour Judge Rich QC in Langford Court Tenants v Doren Limited  (LRX/37/2000).  It is 
clear from the wording of section 20C and from these decisions that the power of the Lands 
Tribunal in making an order under Section 20C can be effective in relation to  

“... the amount of any service charge payable by the tenant or any other person or 
persons specified in the application.” 

Accordingly an order under section 20C that certain costs are not to be regarded as relevant 
costs can properly be an order made in favour of a particular tenant, such that the landlord is 
disabled from including certain costs within the relevant costs when calculating that particular 
tenant’s service charge but is not so disabled as regards other tenants in the relevant 
building(s), see in particular the judgment of Staughton LJ in the Iperion case and paragraph 
11 of Judge Rich’s decision. 

7. I do not read the Appellant’s application under section 20C as an application on behalf of 
any person other than herself.  There are no other “person or persons specified in the 
application” within the words of section 20C(1).  Even if this is not the correct reading of the 
Appellant’s application I conclude that in any event on the particular facts of this case it is just 
and equitable for the order which I propose to make to be only an order in relation to the 
Appellant’s position. 

8. I consider that it is just and equitable that the Appellant, who was successful in the Lands 
Tribunal, should not have to pay through her service charge any part of the Respondent’s costs 
of the proceedings before the Lands Tribunal.  It is just and equitable for her to pay her own 
costs such as they may have been of the proceedings before the Lands Tribunal (although it is 
noted that her costs will be substantially less than they would otherwise have been bearing in 
mind that Mr Bates was good enough to act on a pro-bono basis for her) and for the 
Respondent to be prevented as against the Appellant from recovering through the service 
charge any part of the Respondent’s costs of the proceedings before the Lands Tribunal.  This 
will mean that the Respondent will have to bear itself what would otherwise have been the 
Appellant’s share of these costs (I gather that this share is 0.55%).   

9. However, while I consider it just and equitable that the Respondent should not recover 
from the Appellant through the service charge any part of the costs of the proceedings before 
the Lands Tribunal, I do not consider it would be just and equitable for the Respondent to have 
to bear itself any greater amount of those costs than the share which would otherwise been 
borne by the Appellant.  Thus the order I make below is framed so as not to affect the 
Respondent’s ability to include the costs of the Lands Tribunal proceedings as part of the 
relevant costs to be taken into consideration in determining the amount of any service charge 
payable by any tenants in the relevant building(s) other than the Appellant. 

 3



10. I therefore order under section 20C that the costs of these proceedings in the Lands 
Tribunal are not to be regarded as relevant costs to be taken into account in determining the 
amount of any service charge payable by the tenant Marilena Volosinovici.   

Dated 25 October 2007 

 

 

His Honour Judge Huskinson 

 4


	BETWEEN MARILENA VOLOSINOVICI Appellant 
	 and 
	 CORVAN (PROPERTIES) LIMITED Respondent 
	 London W9 1SG 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


